Table 3.1. Household and individual sample obtained and response rates, Fiji 2011

Urban Rural Central Eastern Northern Western Total

Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %
Total number of households in 1671 1867 1469 320 601 1148 3538
the sample
Dwelling vacant 14 0.8 34 1.8 14 1.0 1 0.3 3 0.5 30 2.6 48 14
Dwelling destroyed 1 0.1 5 0.3 2 0.1 0 0.0 3 0.5 1 0.1 6 0.2
Dwelling not found 3 0.2 4 0.2 2 0.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 0.4 7 0.2
Strange language (not eligible) 3 0.2 0 0.0 3 0.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 0.1
Total number of true (eligible) 1650 1824 1448 319 595 1112 3474
households visited
Household absent 13 0.8 24 1.3 14 1.0 2 0.6 1 0.2 20 1.8 37 1.1
No member at home 5 0.3 0 0.0 4 0.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.1 5 0.1
Refused at household level 40 2.4 3 0.2 28 1.9 0 0.0 1 0.2 14 1.3 43 1.2
Household interview 1592 96.5 1797 98.5 1402 96.8 317 99.4 593 99.7 1077 96.9 3389 97.6
completed (household
response rate, based on true
households)
No eligible woman in household 63 3.8 79 4.2 58 4.0 3 0.9 20 3.3 61 5.3 142 4.0
Total number of households 1529 1718 1344 314 573 1016 3247
with selected eligible woman
Selected woman not at home 4 0.3 5 0.3 5 0.4 0 0.0 1 0.2 3 0.3 9 0.3
Selected woman incapacitated 5 0.3 7 0.4 2 0.2 0 0.0 4 0.7 6 0.6 12 0.4
Refused by selected woman 8 0.5 5 0.3 4 0.3 0 0.0 9 0.9 13 0.4
Does not want to continue 17 1.1 6 0.4 14 1.0 0 0.0 2 0.4 7 0.7 23 0.7
(partially completed)
Completed individual interview 1496 97.8 1697 98.8 1321 98.3 314 100.0 566 98.8 992 97.6 3193 98.3
(individual response rate based
on households with selected
eligible woman)
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Table 3.2. Characteristics of respondents in the sample (unweighted and weighted for number of eligible women in household),Fiji 2011

Urban (unweighted)

Rural (unweighted)

Total (unweighted)

Total (weighted*)

All respondents Ever-Partnered All respondents Ever-Partnered All respondents Ever-Partnered All respondents Ever-Partnered
Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %
Total 1496 100.0 1393 100.0 1697 100.0 1642 100.0 3193 100.0 3035 100.0 3193 100.0 3035 100.0
Division
Central 894 59.8 824 59.2 427 25.2 413 25.2 1321 41.4 1237 40.8 1400 43.8 1304 43.0
Eastern 20 1.34 20 1.4 294 17.3 287 17.5 314 9.8 307 10.1 265 8.3 264 8.7
Northern 151 10.09 144 10.3 415 24.5 404 24.6 566 17.7 548 18.1 529 16.6 518 17.1
Western 431 28.81 405 29.1 561 33.1 538 32.8 992 31.1 943 31.1 999 31.3 948 31.3
Religion
Methodist 422 28.2 383 27.5 745 43.9 721 43.9 1167 36.6 1104 36.4 1175 36.8 1110 36.6
Catholic 108 7.2 97 7.0 173 10.2 167 10.2 281 8.8 264 8.7 301 9.4 283 9.3
Seventh Day Adventist 65 4.3 62 4.5 79 4.7 75 4.6 144 4.5 137 4.5 138 4.3 132 4.4
Assemblies of God 93 6.2 88 6.3 103 6.1 103 6.3 196 6.1 191 6.3 202 6.3 197 6.5
Anglican 11 0.7 11 0.8 10 0.6 8 0.5 21 0.7 19 0.6 22 0.7 19 0.6
Other Chirstian 152 10.2 140 10.1 122 7.2 119 7.3 274 8.6 259 8.5 307 9.6 289 9.5
Hindu 500 33.4 479 34.4 350 20.6 335 20.4 850 26.6 814 26.8 791 24.8 757 24.9
Muslim 111 7.4 101 7.3 81 4.8 80 4.9 192 6.0 181 6.0 182 5.7 173 5.7
Other 32 2.1 30 2.2 34 2.0 34 2.1 66 2.1 64 2.1 74 2.3 73 2.4
No Religion 2 0.1 2 0.1 2 0.1 2 0.1 2 0.1 2 0.1
Education of respondent
Primary** 130 8.7 130 9.3 143 8.4 138 8.4 273 8.6 268 8.8 247 7.7 247 8.1
Secondary 983 65.7 942 67.6 1372 80.9 1,345 81.9 2355 73.8 2287 75.4 2307 72.3 2266 74.7
Tertiary 383 25.6 321 23.0 182 10.7 159 9.7 565 17.7 480 15.8 638 20.0 522 17.2
Ethnicity
Fijian (iTaukei) 798 53.3 710 51.0 1203 70.9 1155 70.3 2001 62.7 1865 61.5 2082 65.2 1865 61.5
Indo-Fijian 599 40.0 599 43.0 416 24.5 416 25.3 1015 31.8 1015 33.4 932 29.2 1015 33.4
Other*** 99 6.6 84 6.0 78 4.6 71 4.3 177 5.5 155 5.1 179 5.6 155 5.1
Age group of respondent
18-24 233 15.6 152 10.9 168 9.9 130 7.9 401 12.6 282 9.3 522 16.4 350 11.5
25-29 189 12.6 181 13.0 195 11.5 192 11.7 384 12.0 373 12.3 403 12.6 397 13.1
30-34 193 12.9 184 13.2 247 14.6 244 14.9 440 13.8 428 14.1 396 12.4 387 12.8
35-39 181 12.1 181 13.0 199 11.7 199 12.1 380 11.9 380 12.5 321 10.1 328 10.8
40-44 186 124 186 134 229 13.5 223 13.6 415 13.0 409 13.5 401 12.6 404 13.3
45-49 185 12.4 184 13.2 232 13.7 232 14.2 417 13.1 416 13.7 400 12.5 408 13.5
50-54 131 8.8 129 9.3 192 11.3 190 11.6 323 10.1 319 10.5 318 10.0 323 10.6
55-64 198 13.2 196 14.1 233 13.8 230 14.0 431 13.5 426 14.1 430 13.5 435 14.4
Current Partnership status ****
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Table 3.2. Characteristics of respondents in the sample (unweighted and weighted for number of eligible women in household),Fiji 2011

Urban (unweighted)

Rural (unweighted)

Total (unweighted)

Total (weighted*)

All respondents

Ever-Partnered

All respondents

Ever-Partnered

All respondents

Ever-Partnered

All respondents

Ever-Partnered

Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %
Never partnered 103 6.9 55 3.2 158 5.0 224 7.0
Currently married 1069 71.5 1069 76.8 1343 79.1 1343 81.8 2412 75.6 2412 79.5 2254 70.6 2303 75.9
Living with man (not married) 53 3.6 53 3.81 85 5.0 85 5.2 138 4.3 138 4.6 133 4.2 136 4.5
Regular partner (dating) 62 4.2 62 4.45 30 1.8 30 1.8 92 2.9 92 3.0 125 3.9 128 4.2
Divorced/separated 104 7.0 104 7.47 94 5.5 94 5.7 198 6.2 198 6.5 257 8.1 263 8.7
Widowed 104 7.0 104 7.47 90 5.3 90 5.5 194 6.1 194 6.4 200 6.3 204 6.7

Socio-economic clusters#

Lower 51 3.4 50 3.6 694 40.9 680 41.4 745 23.3 730 24.1 649 20 649 21.4
Medium 325 21.7 308 22.1 577 34.0 555 33.8 902 28.3 863 28.4 874 27.4 835 27.53
Higher 1120 74.9 1035 74.3 425 25.1 406 24.7 1545 48.4 1441 47.5 1669 52.3 1550 51

# See Annex 4 for method used to develop socio-economic clusters.

* Weights have been applied for total eligible women in the household to correct for differences
in selection probability within the household.
** The group primary education includes 47 women who have not received any education.

**% Qther ethnic groups include: Rotuman (2%), mixed (1.4%), other Pacific Islander (0.9%),
Chinese (0.4%), European (0.2%), others (0.7%).
**%** Results reflect male-female partnerships. Only one woman in the study reported to currently
have a female partner; she is however also included in the ever-partnered women because she
previously lived with a man and separated from him.
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Table 3.3. Characteristics of respondents in the sample (unweighted and weighted) and female
population aged 18-64 years in the general population (based on 2007 Census)

Unweighted Weighted* Census (2007)
All respondents All respondents Female population 18-64
Number % Number % Number %
Total 3193 100.0 3193 100.0 247456 100.0
Division
Central 1321 41.4 1400 43.8 104142 42.1
Eastern 314 9.8 265 8.3 9386 3.8
Northern 566 17.7 529 16.6 37571 15.2
Western 992 31.1 999 31.3 96357 38.9
Religion
Methodist 1167 36.6 1175 36.8 79378 32.1
Catholic 281 8.8 301 9.4
SDA 144 4.5 138 4.3
AOG 196 6.1 202 6.3
Hindu 850 26.6 791 24.8 75121 30.4
Muslim 192 6.0 182 5.7
Other+No religion 363 11.4 404 12.6 92957 37.6
Education of respondent
Primary *** 273 8.6 247 7.7 29859 12.1
Secondary 2355 73.8 2307 72.3 166400 67.3
Tertiary 565 17.7 638 20.0 51078 20.7
Ethnicity
Fijian (iTaukei) 2001 62.7 2082 65.2 132788 53.7
Indo-Fijian 1015 31.8 932 29.2 101135 40.9
Other 177 5.5 179 5.6 13533 5.5
Age group of respondent
18-24 401 12.6 522 16.4 53315 21.5
25-29 384 12.0 403 12.6 36101 14.6
30-34 440 13.8 396 12.4 30720 12.4
35-39 380 11.9 321 10.1 27775 11.2
40-44 415 13.0 401 12.6 27678 11.2
45-49 417 13.1 400 12.5 24486 9.9
50-54 323 10.1 318 10.0 19792 8.0
55-59 ** 252 7.9 253 7.9 15426 6.2
60-64 ** 179 5.6 177 5.5 12163 4.9
Current Partnership status
Never partnered 158 5.0 224 7.0 58071 23.5
Currently married 2412 75.6 2254 70.6 167235 67.6
Living with man (not
married) 138 4.3 133 4.2 2340 0.9
Regular partner (dating) 92 2.9 125 3.9 n.a.
Divorced/separated 198 6.2 257 8.1 4784 1.9
Widowed 194 6.1 200 6.3 15026 6.1
* Weights have been applied for total eligible women in the household to correct for differences in selection probability within the
Qiuézzglli-e of the relatively small number of individuals in these groups in this report most results are presented for the combined group
55-64.

*** The group primary education includes 47 women who have not received any education.
***% The group ‘other’ for the census data contains everybody who is not Methodist or Hindu.
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Table 3.4. Prevalence of partner violence, unweighted and weighted for number of eligible women

in the household, Fiji 2011

Prevalence weighted for total
Prevalence unweighted eligible women in hh*

Type of partner violence % 95% ClI % 95% ClI

Lifetime physical violence 61.1 59.3 - 62.8 59.4 57.7 - 612
Current physical violence 19.4 18.0 - 20.8 19.1 17.7 - 20.5
Lifetime sexual violence 33.9 323 - 356 33.7 320 - 354
Current sexual violence 14.2 129 - 154 13.8 126 - 151
Lifetime phys/sexual violence 64.1 62.4 - 65.8 62.6 60.9 - 64.3
Current phys/sexual violence 23.7 222 - 25.2 23.2 21.7 - 247
Lifetime emotional violence 58.3 56.6 - 60.1 57.5 558 - 59.3
Current emotional violence 28.8 27.2 - 304 28.2 26.6 - 29.8

* Weights have been applied for total eligible women in the household to correct for differences in selection probability within

the household.

Cl: Confidence Interval (see Glossary of Statistical Terms in Annex 6); hh: households.

Table 3.5. Women'’s satisfaction upon completion of interview and duration of interview,
according to experience of partner violence, Fiji 2011

By experience of partner violence

All ever- Only Only Both physical
partnered sexual physical and sexual
respondents No violence | violence violence violence
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
(n=3035) (n=1090) (n=92) (n=915) (n=938)
The interview made you feel:
Good/better 91.8 87.8 92.3 92.0 96.4
Same/ no difference 0.9 1.2 0.0 0.3 1.1
Worse 7.3 11.0 7.7 7.7 2.6
Agreed to be contacted again
Yes 93.8 92.4 94.5 94.5 94.8
No 6.2 7.6 5.5 5.5 5.3
Duration of interview*
Mean (minutes) 44.7 40.2 43.8 43.9 50.9
Median (minutes) 40 35 40 40 45

* For the calculation of duration of interview 20 observations were dropped due to “negative” or unlikely short

duration (less than 10 minutes).
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Table 3.6. Sex of head of household as reported for the households where a complete interview
was obtained, Fiji 2011

Male Female Both
(N) (%) (%) (%)
Total 3189 83.5 14.9 1.6
Urban- Rural
Urban 1494 79.6 18.4 2.0
Rural 1695 86.9 11.8 1.3
Division
Central 1320 81.7 16.7 1.7
Eastern 314 84.4 11.8 3.8
Northern 565 87.3 9.9 2.8
Western 990 83.4 16.4 0.2
Religion
Methodist 1166 83.4 14.4 2.2
Catholic 281 85.8 13.2 1.1
SDA 144 91.7 6.9 1.4
AOG 195 81.5 17.4 1.0
Hindu 849 80.9 17.6 1.5
Muslim 191 86.4 13.1 0.5
Other+No religion 363 84.3 14.3 14
Education of respondent
Primary 273 75.5 24.2 0.4
Secondary 2351 85.3 13.2 1.4
Tertiary 565 79.6 17.3 3.0
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 1998 84.2 14.5 1.3
Indo-Fijian 1014 83.9 14.9 1.2
Other 177 72.9 19.2 7.9
Age group of respondent
18-24 400 82.3 15.5 2.3
25-29 384 87.0 12.0 1.0
30-34 439 87.0 11.4 1.6
35-39 380 86.8 11.3 1.8
40-44 414 88.2 9.7 2.2
45-49 417 84.2 14.4 1.4
50-54 322 82.9 17.1 0.0
55-64 431 70.1 27.6 2.3
Socio-economic cluster
Lower 744 88.2 10.1 1.7
Medium 902 81.8 16.6 1.6
Higher 1542 82.2 16.2 1.6
By experience of physical or sexual partner violence*
* Total ever-partnered women 3032 84.0 14.4 1.6
No violence 1090 83.7 14.9 1.5
Physical and/or sexual violence 1942 84.2 14.2 1.6
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Table 3.7. Women'’s reply to the question on whether the neighbours in her community know each

other well (N=3192), Fiji 2011

Don’t know/ No

Yes No answer
(%) (%) (%)
Total 94.0 5.7 0.3
Urban- Rural
Urban 89.8 9.6 0.5
Rural 97.6 2.2 0.2
Division
Central 91.3 8.4 0.3
Eastern 99.0 1.0 0.0
Northern 95.6 3.5 0.9
Western 95.0 4.8 0.2
Religion
Methodist 96.2 3.6 0.2
Catholic 94.0 5.7 0.4
SDA 90.3 9.0 0.7
AOG 90.8 9.2 0.0
Hindu 94.4 5.5 0.1
Muslim 94.8 3.7 1.6
Other+No religion 88.4 10.7 0.8
Education of respondent
Primary 94.1 5.1 0.7
Secondary 94.8 4.8 0.3
Tertiary 90.3 9.6 0.2
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 94.1 5.6 0.4
Indo-Fijian 94.4 5.3 0.3
Other 90.4 9.6 0.0
Age group of respondent
18-24 87.3 11.5 1.3
25-29 90.1 9.6 0.3
30-34 95.7 4.3 0.0
35-39 92.6 7.1 0.3
40-44 97.1 2.9 0.0
45-49 96.4 2.9 0.7
50-54 96.6 3.4 0.0
55-64 95.6 4.2 0.2
Socio-economic cluster
Lower 97.6 2.3 0.1
Medium 94.0 5.1 0.9
Higher 92.2 7.7 0.1
B
* Total ever-partnered women 94.3 5.4 0.3
No violence 93.8 6.1 0.2
Physical and/or sexual violence 94.6 5.0 0.4
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Table 3.8. Women'’s reply to the question on whether people would do something to stop a street
fight in her community (N=3192), Fiji 2011

Yes No Don’t know/ No answer
(%) | (%) (%)
Total 79.7 | 16.1 4.2
Urban- Rural
Urban 70.9 | 22.6 6.5
Rural 87.4 | 10.4 2.2
Division
Central 75.4 | 19.6 5.1
Eastern 92.7 7.0 0.3
Northern 85.2 | 11.1 3.7
Western 78.1 | 17.2 4.6
Religion
Methodist 86.7 | 10.4 2.9
Catholic 86.8 | 8.2 5.0
SDA 819 | 17.4 0.7
AOG 83.7 | 12.8 3.6
Hindu 69.3 | 25.5 5.2
Muslim 70.3 | 21.4 8.3
Other+No religion 77.7 | 17.1 5.2
Education of respondent
Primary 744 | 21.3 4.4
Secondary 80.7 | 15.4 3.9
Tertiary 77.8 | 16.7 5.5
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 85.1 | 11.5 3.5
Indo-Fijian 69.1 | 25.1 5.8
Other 79.7 | 16.4 4.0
Age group of respondent
18-24 77.6 | 16.2 6.2
25-29 77.6 | 17.5 5.0
30-34 80.2 | 16.1 3.6
35-39 78.4 | 16.3 5.3
40-44 82.2 | 149 2.9
45-49 81.5 | 14.6 3.8
50-54 78.6 | 18.6 2.8
55-64 80.5 | 15.3 4.2
Socio-economic cluster
Lower 89.5 8.5 2.0
Medium 81.1 | 15.2 3.7
Higher 74.1 | 20.3 5.6
B " : - Z =
* Total ever-partnered women 79.9 | 16.1 4.1
No violence 77.2 | 17.7 5.1
Physical and/or sexual violence 81.4 | 15.1 3.5
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Table 3.9. Women'’s reply to the question on whether most people in her community would

contribute to a community project (N=3192), Fiji 2011

Yes No Don’t know/ No answer
(%) | (%) (%)
Total 86.2 | 8.5 5.3
Urban- Rural
Urban 78.0 | 13.1 8.9
Rural 935 | 44 2.1
Division
Central 82.1 | 11.6 6.4
Eastern 98.1 1.6 0.3
Northern 92.1 | 46 3.4
Western 84.8 | 8.8 6.5
Religion
Methodist 93.2 | 4.6 2.2
Catholic 893 | 7.1 3.6
SDA 84.7 | 9.0 6.3
AOG 87.2 | 8.2 4.6
Hindu 80.0 | 124 7.7
Muslim 74.5 | 15.6 9.9
Other+No religion 823 | 94 8.3
Education of respondent
Primary 78.4 | 15.0 6.6
Secondary 88.1| 7.5 4.4
Tertiary 823 | 9.6 8.2
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 90.5 | 5.7 3.9
Indo-Fijian 79.0 | 13.1 7.9
Other 80.2 | 13.6 6.2
Age group of respondent
18-24 83.5| 9.5 7.0
25-29 82.0 | 10.2 7.8
30-34 875 | 8.0 4.6
35-39 86.8 | 7.6 5.5
40-44 90.6 | 6.3 3.1
45-49 88.0 | 9.1 2.9
50-54 85.8 | 8.4 5.9
55-64 85.1 | 9.1 5.8
Socio-economic cluster
Lower 95.3 | 3.2 1.5
Medium 87.7 | 8.7 3.7
Higher 81.0 | 11.0 8.0
By experience of physical or sexual partner violence (N=3033)*
* Total ever-partnered women 86.3 | 85 5.2
No violence 84.4 | 9.6 6.0
Physical and/or sexual violence 873 | 79 4.8
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Table 3.10. Women'’s reply to the question on whether most people in her community trust each
other in matters of lending and borrowing (N=3192), Fiji 2011

Yes No Don’t know/ No answer
(%) | (%) (%)
Total 84.2 | 13.1 2.6
Urban- Rural
Urban 74.5 | 21.1 4.4
Rural 92.8 | 6.1 1.1
Division
Central 78.2 | 18.4 3.4
Eastern 96.5 | 3.2 0.3
Northern 88.7 | 8.7 2.7
Western 85.9 | 11.8 2.3
Religion
Methodist 90.2 | 8.1 1.7
Catholic 87.9 | 9.3 2.9
SDA 82.6 | 14.6 2.8
AOG 83.7 | 12.2 4.1
Hindu 79.7 | 17.9 2.5
Muslim 74.5 | 19.3 6.3
Other+No religion 79.1 | 17.9 3.0
Education of respondent
Primary 79.5 | 16.9 3.7
Secondary 86.5 | 11.5 2.0
Tertiary 77.1 | 183 4.6
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 87.7 | 10.0 2.3
Indo-Fijian 78.6 | 18.4 3.0
Other 77.4 | 18.1 4.5
Age group of respondent
18-24 74.1 | 21.2 4.7
25-29 81.5 | 14.6 3.9
30-34 86.6 | 12.1 1.4
35-39 85.0 | 12.4 2.6
40-44 89.6 | 9.9 0.5
45-49 89.5 | 94 1.2
50-54 83.9 | 14.2 1.9
55-64 83.1 | 121 4.9
Socio-economic cluster
Lower 95.0 | 3.9 1.1
Medium 85.2 | 12.3 2.4
Higher 78.5 | 18.1 3.5
By experien f physical or sexual partner violence (N=3034)*
* Total ever-partnered women 849 | 12.7 2.4
No violence 82.8 | 14.1 3.1
Physical and/or sexual violence 86.1 | 11.8 2.1
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Table 3.11. Women’s reply to the question on whether neighbours in her community would
offer help if someone fell ill or had an accident (N=3190), Fiji 2011

Yes No | Don’t know/ No answer
(%) | (%) (%)
Total 88.9 | 8.4 2.7
Urban- Rural
Urban 84.9 | 10.8 4.3
Rural 92.4 | 6.3 1.3
Division
Central 86.7 | 9.6 3.7
Eastern 959 | 4.1 0.0
Northern 905 | 7.6 1.9
Western 88.7 8.7 2.6
Religion
Methodist 909 | 6.4 2.7
Catholic 90.0 | 7.5 2.5
SDA 88.9 | 8.3 2.8
AOG 88.8 | 9.2 2.0
Hindu 87.7 | 10.0 2.4
Muslim 88.0 | 8.3 3.7
Other+No religion 85.1 | 11.3 3.6
Education of respondent
Primary 84.6 | 13.2 2.2
Secondary 89.5 | 7.9 2.6
Tertiary 88.4 | 8.2 3.4
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 89.6 | 7.6 2.8
Indo-Fijian 88.0 | 10.0 2.1
Other 85.9 | 9.0 5.1
Age group of respondent
18-24 87.5 | 8.0 4.5
25-29 86.7 | 10.2 3.1
30-34 88.4 | 9.3 2.3
35-39 88.4 | 7.7 4.0
40-44 91.6 7.2 1.2
45-49 90.2 | 8.2 1.7
50-54 87.6 | 10.2 2.2
55-64 903 | 7.0 2.8
Socio-economic cluster
Lower 91.0 8.1 0.9
Medium 88.4 | 8.8 2.9
Higher 88.2 | 8.4 3.4
By experien f physical or sexual partner violence (N=3032)*
* Total ever-partnered women 89.0 | 8.5 2.5
No violence 89.8 | 8.1 2.1
Physical and/or sexual violence 88.5 8.7 2.8
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Table 3.12. Proportion of women owning assets, either by herself or with someone else, as
reported in the survey (N=3192), Fiji 2011

Yes, own by Yes, own with
herself others No, don’t own

(%) (%) (%)
Land 4.8 38.8 56.4
House 6.8 52.5 40.7
Company or business 1.1 4.3 94.6
Large animals (cows, horses, etc.) 2.7 20.3 77.0
Small animals (chickens, pigs, goats, etc.) 7.5 31.3 61.3
Crops from certain fields or trees 8.4 47.7 43.9
Large household items (TV, bed, cooker) 24.9 60.2 14.9
Jewellery, gold or other valuables 62.4 6.4 31.1
Motor car 2.1 9.7 88.2
Savings in the bank 31.1 18.9 50.1
Other property 0.9 4.0 95.1

Table 3.13. Proportion of women earning money by herself and the way they are earning
money, among all respondents (N=3192), Fiji 2011

number (%)
Not earning money by herself 2072 64.9
Way of earning money:
Job 434 13.6
Selling things, trading 534 16.7
Doing seasonal work 56 1.8
Remittance 50 1.6
Any other activity 89 2.8
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Table 4.1. Prevalence of physical, sexual and physical and/or sexual partner violence,
among ever-partnered women, Fiji 2011

Physical and/or sexual

Physical violence Sexual violence violence
Number of
Life time 12 month Life time 12 month Life time 12 month ever-
prevalence prevalence prevalence prevalence |prevalence |prevalence partnered
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) women (N)
Total 61.1 19.4 33.9 14.2 64.1 23.7 3035
Urban- Rural
Urban 54.8 18.8 28.4 11.6 57.8 22.0 1393
Rural 66.4 19.9 38.6 16.3 69.4 25.2 1642
Division
Central 57.2 20.2 30.0 13.9 59.9 244 1237
Eastern 78.8 23.5 52.8 17.6 81.4 28.0 307
Northern 65.9 22.6 39.6 17.9 69.2 27.9 548
Western 57.6 15.2 29.7 11.2 61.0 19.0 943
Religion
Methodist 68.7 22.0 41.6 15.8 72.2 26.7 1104
Catholic 69.7 25.4 37.1 18.6 72.3 30.7 264
SDA 69.3 29.9 44.5 19.7 73.0 35.8 137
AOG 70.7 24.6 37.2 17.3 72.3 28.8 191
Hindu 46.4 11.3 20.4 8.8 49.0 14.4 814
Muslim 47.0 13.3 18.2 5.0 48.1 13.8 181
Other+No
religion 63.4 21.8 41.3 19.2 67.7 28.5 344
Education of
respondent
Primary 60.8 9.7 32.5 7.1 62.3 11.6 268
Secondary 63.0 20.1 35.4 14.9 66.2 24.6 2287
Tertiary 52.1 21.7 27.9 14.6 55.2 26.5 480
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 68.6 23.2 41.1 16.9 72.0 28.3 1865
Indo-Fijian 47.3 11.8 20.7 8.7 50.0 14.9 1015
Other 60.6 23.2 34.8 16.8 61.3 26.5 155
Age group of
respondent
18-24 49.3 39.7 35.1 27.7 56.4 47.2 282
25-29 62.5 36.2 38.3 26.0 66.8 41.6 373
30-34 62.1 25.2 33.2 18.5 64.7 30.8 428
35-39 63.7 21.1 36.8 16.3 66.8 25.8 380
40-44 68.2 19.1 33.3 12.0 69.4 23.0 409
45-49 63.9 11.5 34.9 8.9 66.6 16.3 416
50-54 58.6 5.0 28.8 4.7 60.2 6.9 319
55-64 56.1 2.6 31.0 2.8 58.9 3.8 426
Socio-economic
cluster
Lower 74.0 26.8 47.3 17.8 77.0 30.5 730
Medium 65.0 20.7 36.2 17.0 67.7 26.3 863
Higher 52.2 14.9 25.9 10.6 55.4 18.7 1441
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Table 4.2. Prevalence of different acts of physical violence by husbands/partners, among ever-
partnered women, Fiji 2011

Urban (N=1393)

Rural (N=1642)

Total (N=3035)

During
Ever During past Ever past 12 Ever During past
happened 12 months happened months | happened 12 months

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Slapped, threw
something 50.1 15.9 63.3 18.3 57.3 17.2
Pushed or shoved 32.0 11.1 41.0 12.9 36.9 12.1
Hit with a fist or
something else 33.4 11.0 48.1 13.0 41.4 12.1
Kicked, dragged, beat 22.1 6.8 30.9 9.1 26.9 8.0
Choked or burnt on
purpose 7.6 2.8 4.5 2.0 5.9 2.3
Threatened or used a
gun, knife or weapon 11.3 3.6 12.9 4.3 12.2 4.0
At least one act of
physical violence 54.8 18.8 66.4 19.9 61.1 19.4

Table 4.2.a. Prevalence of different acts of physical violence by husbands/partners, among ever-
partnered Fijian iTaukei women, Fiji 2011

Urban (N=710)

Rural (N=1155)

Total (N=1865)

During
Ever During past Ever past 12 Ever During past
happened | 12 months | happened months happened 12 months

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Slapped, threw something 57.0 21.1 68.7 20.7 64.2 20.9
Pushed or shoved 36.8 15.1 46.0 14.6 42.5 14.8
Hit with a fist or
something else 42.5 16.1 57.1 15.2 51.5 15.6
Kicked, dragged, beat 28.2 9.4 36.9 10.8 33.6 10.3
Choked or burnt on
purpose 8.6 3.9 4.9 2.3 6.3 2.9
Threatened or used a gun,
knife or weapon 12.5 4.4 14.6 4.9 13.8 4.7
At least one act of
physical violence 63.1 24.7 72.0 22.3 68.6 23.2




Table 4.2.b. Prevalence of different acts of physical violence by husbands/partners, among
ever-partnered Indo-Fijian women, Fiji 2011

Urban (N=599) Rural (N=416) Total (N=1015)
During
Ever During past Ever past 12 Ever During past
happened 12 months | happened months happened 12 months

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Slapped, threw
something 42.6 104 47.6 9.9 44.6 10.2
Pushed or shoved 26.4 7.2 25.2 6.0 25.9 6.7
Hit with a fist or
something else 22.2 5.2 21.6 4.8 22.0 5.0
Kicked, dragged, beat 15.4 4.2 12.5 3.6 14.2 3.9
Choked or burnt on
purpose 6.3 1.5 1.9 0.5 4.5 1.1
Threatened or used a
gun, knife or weapon 9.9 2.7 7.5 1.7 8.9 2.3
At least one act of
physical violence 45.2 12.2 50.2 11.3 47.3 11.8

Table 4.2.c. Prevalence of different acts of physical violence by husbands/partners, among
ever-partnered other (non-iTaukei, non-Indo-Fijian) women, Fiji 2011

Urban (N=84) Rural (N=71) Total (N=155)

During During During

Ever past 12 Ever past 12 Ever past 12

happened | months | happened | months | happened | months
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Slapped, threw something 45.2 11.9 69.0 28.2 56.1 19.4
Pushed or shoved 32.1 6.0 52.1 25.4 41.3 14.8
Hit with a fist or something else 35.7 9.5 57.8 25.4 45.8 16.8
Kicked, dragged, beat 19.1 2.4 40.9 14.1 29.0 7.7
Choked or burnt on purpose 8.3 2.4 11.3 5.6 9.7 3.9

Threatened or used a gun, knife or

weapon 11.9 3.6 16.9 8.5 14.2 5.8
At least one act of physical violence 52.4 16.7 70.4 31.0 60.7 23.2




Table 4.3. Prevalence of physical partner violence, broken down by severity*, among ever-
partnered women, Fiji 2011

“Moderate” physical “Severe” physical Number of ever-
violence violence partnered women
(%) (%) (N)
Total 16.9 44.1 3035
Urban- Rural
Urban 18.8 36.0 1393
Rural 15.4 51.0 1642
Division
Central 17.1 40.0 1237
Eastern 11.7 67.1 307
Northern 19.3 46.5 548
Western 17.0 40.6 943
Religion
Methodist 13.3 55.3 1104
Catholic 13.6 56.1 264
SDA 16.1 53.3 137
AOG 17.3 53.4 191
Hindu 23.0 23.5 814
Muslim 21.0 26.0 181
Other+No religion 14.8 48.6 344
Education of respondent
Primary 20.9 39.9 268
Secondary 15.6 47.4 2287
Tertiary 21.3 30.8 480
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 14.1 54.5 1865
Indo-Fijian 23.0 24.3 1015
Other 11.6 49.0 155
Age group of respondent
18-24 15.3 34.0 282
25-29 20.6 41.8 373
30-34 18.7 43.5 428
35-39 16.6 47.1 380
40-44 19.3 48.9 409
45-49 16.6 47.4 416
50-54 14.7 43.9 319
55-64 12.9 43.2 426

* All forms of violence are serious: all are a violation of human rights and all forms can cause injury and damaging psychological
consequences. The WHO distinguishes between “moderate” (slapping, throwing something, pushing or shoving) and “severe”
(hitting with a fist or something else, kicking, dragging, beating up, choking, burning, using a weapon and threatening to use
a weapon).
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Table 4.4. Prevalence of specific acts of physical violence by husbands/partners in the past 12 months, and frequency
distribution of number of times the acts happened

Urban (N=1393)

Rural (N=1642)

Total (N=3035)

Happened in Many Happened in Many Happened in Many
past 12 Few (more past 12 Few (more past 12 Few (more
One (2-5) than 5) One (2-5) than 5) One (2-5) than 5)
months K ) R months X X R months I X .
(%) time times times (%) time times times (%) time times times
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Slapped you or
thrown
something 15.9 21.4 50.5 28.1 18.3 15.3 40.3 44.3 17.2 17.9 44.7 37.4
Pushed you or
shoved you 11.1 18.6 51.3 30.1 12.9 12.3 50.5 37.3 12.1 15.0 50.8 34.2
Hit you with
his fist or with
something else 11.0 18.3 47.1 34.6 13.0 10.3 52.8 36.9 12.1 13.6 50.4 36.0
Kicked or
dragged you 6.8 18.1 42.6 39.4 9.1 20.0 49.3 30.7 8.0 19.3 46.7 34.0
Choked or
burnt you 2.8 23.1 33.3 43.6 2.0 15.6 25.0 59.4 2.3 19.7 29.6 50.7
Threatened
with or used
weapon 3.6 24.0 40.0 36.0 4.3 21.4 34.3 44.3 4.0 22.5 36.7 40.8
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Table 4.5. Proportion of women who reported physical violence in pregnancy among ever-
pregnant women, Fiji 2011

Experienced violence during Number of ever-pregnant
pregnancy women
(%) (N)
Total 15.2 2815
Urban- Rural
Urban 15.2 1277
Rural 15.3 1538
Division
Central 15.7 1146
Eastern 17.1 280
Northern 16.7 508
Western 13.2 881
Religion
Methodist 16.8 1006
Catholic 18.0 244
SDA 21.6 125
AOG 18.2 176
Hindu 10.8 770
Muslim 11.0 173
Other+No religion 17.1 321
Education of respondent
Primary 13.6 257
Secondary 16.2 2156
Tertiary 11.2 402
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 17.6 1865
Indo-Fijian 10.6 1015
Other 18.4 155
Age group of respondent
18-24 20.8 202
25-29 20.0 335
30-34 16.0 407
35-39 15.8 362
40-44 16.5 400
45-49 15.5 401
50-54 10.2 303
55-64 9.7 404
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Table 4.6. Characteristics of violence during pregnancy as reported by ever-pregnant women, Fiji 2011

181

Women beaten during pregnancy by the same
Ever pregnant women Women ever beaten during a pregnancy person as before the pregnancy
Beaten by Total no. of
Beaten in Living with same Total no. women
Total no. | Punched most recent | person who | personas | of women Beating Beating beaten by the
Ever beaten of ever or kicked pregnancy beat her before ever got worse | stayed same person
during a pregnant in by father of while the beaten in during the Beating before the
pregnancy women | abdomen child pregnant pregnancy | pregnancy | pregnancy | same | gotless pregnancy
(%) (N) (%) (%) (%) (%) (N) (%) (%) (%) (N)
Total 15.2 2815 33.4 96.5 97.2 89.0 428 17.1 40.9 41.5 381
Urban- Rural
Urban 15.2 1277 36.8 99.0 98.5 91.7 193 22.0 38.4 38.4 177
Rural 15.3 1538 30.6 94.5 96.2 86.8 235 12.8 43.1 44.1 204
Division
Central 15.7 1146 32.8 96.7 96.1 88.9 180 19.4 38.8 41.3 160
Eastern 17.1 280 33.3 93.8 100.0 93.8 48 6.7 51.1 42.2 45
Northern 16.7 508 31.4 96.5 97.7 84.7 86 20.8 44.4 34.7 72
Western 13.2 881 36.0 97.4 97.4 90.4 114 15.4 37.5 46.2 104
Religion
Methodist 16.8 1006 36.1 95.3 96.5 88.8 169 12.7 42.0 44.7 150
Catholic 18.0 244 25.0 97.7 95.5 86.4 44 10.5 44.7 44.7 38
SDA 21.6 125 30.8 96.3 100.0 85.2 26 26.1 21.7 47.8 23
AOG 18.2 176 46.9 93.8 96.9 81.3 32 19.2 53.9 26.9 26
Hindu 10.8 770 32.1 96.4 97.6 91.6 84 19.7 40.8 39.5 76
Muslim 11.0 173 21.1 100.0 100.0 94.7 19 11.1 50.0 38.9 18
Other+No religion 17.1 321 31.5 100.0 98.2 92.6 54 28.0 34.0 38.0 50
Education of respondent
Primary 13.6 257 40.0 94.3 100.0 91.4 35 15.6 50.0 34.4 32
Secondary 16.2 2156 33.3 97.1 96.8 89.1 348 16.8 40.3 42.6 310
Tertiary 11.2 402 28.9 93.3 97.8 86.7 45 20.5 38.5 38.5 39
Ethnic group




Table 4.6. Characteristics of violence during pregnancy as reported by ever-pregnant women, Fiji 2011

Women beaten during pregnancy by the same
Ever pregnant women Women ever beaten during a pregnancy person as before the pregnancy
Beaten by Total no. of
Beaten in Living with same Total no. women
Total no. | Punched most recent | person who | personas | of women Beating Beating beaten by the
Ever beaten of ever or kicked pregnancy beat her before ever got worse | stayed same person
during a pregnant in by father of while the beaten in during the Beating before the
pregnancy women | abdomen child pregnant pregnancy | pregnancy | pregnancy | same | gotless pregnancy
(%) (N) (%) (%) (%) (%) (N) (%) (%) (%) (N)
Fijian (iTaukei) 17.6 1865 34.7 96.0 96.3 87.6 297 14.9 41.4 42.9 261
Indo-Fijian 10.6 1015 26.0 97.1 99.0 91.3 104 20.2 39.4 40.4 91
Other 18.4 155 48.2 100.0 100.0 96.3 27 26.9 42.3 30.8 26
Age group of respondent
18-24 20.8 202 28.6 97.6 90.5 66.7 42 17.9 57.1 25.0 28
25-29 20.0 335 41.8 95.5 95.5 88.1 67 15.3 49.2 35.6 59
30-34 16.0 407 31.8 95.4 96.9 90.8 66 20.3 37.3 42.4 59
35-39 15.8 362 38.6 94.7 98.3 91.2 57 23.1 38.5 38.5 52
40-44 16.5 400 30.3 97.0 98.5 90.9 66 16.7 36.7 46.7 60
45-49 15.5 401 33.3 96.7 100.0 91.8 60 12.5 35.7 50.0 56
50-54 10.2 303 29.0 100.0 100.0 90.3 31 17.9 39.3 42.9 28.0
55-64 9.7 404 28.2 97.4 97.4 100.0 39 12.8 41.0 43.6 39.0
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Table 4.7. Prevalence of specific acts of sexual violence by husbands/partners, among ever-

partnered women, Fiji 2011

Urban Rural Total
(N=1393) (N=1642) (N=3035)
During During During
Ever past 12 Ever past 12 Ever past 12
happened months | happened | months | happened | months
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Physically forced to have sexual
intercourse when she did not
want to 22.5 9.3 32.2 13.5 27.7 11.6
Had sexual intercourse when she
did not want to because she was
afraid of what her partner might
do 20.6 8.2 28.8 11.7 25.0 10.1
Forced to perform degrading or
humiliating sexual act 12.6 5.2 17.1 7.4 15.0 6.4
At least one act of sexual violence 28.4 11.6 38.6 16.3 33.9 14.2

183



Table 4.8. Prevalence of specific acts of sexual violence by husbands/partners in the past 12 months, and frequency distribution of
number of times the acts happened, Fiji 2011

Urban (N=1393)

Rural (N=1642)

Total (N=3035)

Happened in
past 12
months

(%)

Few

One (2-5)

time times
(%) (%)

Many
(more than
5) times
(%)

Happened
in past 12
months
(%)

Few

One (2-5)

time times
(%) (%)

Many
(more
than 5)
times
(%)

Happened in
past 12
months

(%)

One
time
(%)

Few
(2-5)
times
(%)

Many
(more
than 5)
times
(%)

Physically forced
to have sexual
intercourse
when she did
not want to

9.3

12.3 52.3

354

13.5

4.5 41.2

54.3

11.6

7.4

45.3

47.3

Had sexual
intercourse
when she did
not want to
because she was
afraid of what
her partner
might do

8.2

8.8 61.4

29.8

11.7

9.4 49.0

41.7

10.1

9.2

53.6

37.3

Forced to
perform
degrading or
humiliating
sexual act

5.2

15.5 47.9

36.6

7.4

15.6 44.3

40.2

6.4

15.5

45.6

38.9
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Table 4.9. Prevalence of emotional partner violence, among ever-partnered women, Fiji

2011
Number of ever
Lifetime prevalence | 12 months prevalence partnered women
(%) (%) (N)
Total 58.3 28.8 3035
Urban- Rural
Urban 51.4 24.9 1393
Rural 64.2 32.1 1642
Division
Central 53.3 27.7 1237
Eastern 76.5 33.2 307
Northern 63.0 34.5 548
Western 56.3 25.5 943
Religion
Methodist 64.9 32.6 1104
Catholic 68.2 34.8 264
SDA 70.8 36.5 137
AOG 64.4 33.0 191
Hindu 43.7 20.4 814
Muslim 44.8 19.9 181
Other+No religion 63.1 31.1 344
Education of respondent
Primary 52.2 16.0 268
Secondary 60.2 29.9 2287
Tertiary 52.7 30.6 480
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 65.3 33.1 1865
Indo-Fijian 44.4 20.0 1015
Other 65.2 34.2 155
Age group of respondent
18-24 50.0 41.5 282
25-29 61.7 44.2 373
30-34 57.9 31.8 428
35-39 62.1 32.4 380
40-44 63.1 31.3 409
45-49 59.6 22.6 416
50-54 53.3 17.2 319
55-64 55.9 12.9 426
Socio-economic cluster
Lower 70.8 37.7 730
Medium 61 30.4 863
Higher 50.5 23.4 1441
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Table 4.10. Lifetime and current prevalence of different acts of emotional partner violence, and

frequency of these acts in the past 12 months, among ever-partnered women, Fiji 2011

Among ever-partnered
women (N=3035)

Frequency distribution of number of
times acts happened in past 12 months

Many
Ever During past Few (2-5) (more than
happened 12 months One time times 5) times
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Insulted you or made you feel bad 50.9 23.9 11.3 51.9 36.8
Belittled or humiliated 35.0 16.8 10.0 52.9 371
Scared or intimidated you 38.4 18.9 9.8 53.1 37.1
Threatened to hurt you or
someone you care about 20.5 9.7 9.5 48.6 41.8




Table 4.11. Prevalence of different controlling behaviours by husbands/partners, among ever-partnered women, Fiji 2011

Percentage of women reporting that her partner:

Percentage of women who
have experienced none,
one, or more acts of
controlling behaviour:

Gets
Keeps Tries to angry if Needs to ask
her restrict Insists on she his At least
from contact knowing speaks Often permission one type Number
seeing with where Ignores and with suspicious before of of ever
her family of | sheisat treats her another that she is seeking controlling 2or | 4or | partnered
friends birth all times | indifferently man unfaithful health care behaviour | none 1 3 more women
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) | (%) | (%) | (%) (N)
Total 31.3 16.9 56.6 22.3 33.3 25.9 39.0 69.3 30.7 | 16.8 | 25.0 | 27.5 3035
Urban- Rural
Urban 25.6 14.1 50.6 19.0 33.0 24.3 36.8 66.2 33.8 | 170 | 25.8 | 233 1393
Rural 36.0 19.3 61.6 25.0 33.6 27.2 40.9 72.0 28.0 | 16.6 | 244 | 31.0 1642
Division
Central 29.7 16.4 52.1 20.1 33.4 24.5 38.7 67.0 33.0 | 158 | 26.1 | 25.1 1237
Eastern 46.6 18.2 70.7 36.8 40.4 35.8 45.3 80.8 19.2 | 12.1 | 309 | 37.8 307
Northern 33.0 20.3 59.9 22.4 34.5 29.0 42.5 70.6 294 | 16.8 | 23.0 | 30.8 548
Western 27.3 15.2 55.9 20.2 30.2 22.6 35.3 67.9 32.1 | 19.7 | 229 | 25.2 943
Religion
Methodist 40.1 19.3 63.6 27.1 37.4 31.9 41.0 74.5 25.5 | 15.0 | 25.9 | 33.6 1104
Catholic 35.6 20.9 61.7 25.4 34.5 29.5 39.0 71.6 28.4 | 13.3 | 254 | 33.0 264
SDA 46.0 26.3 69.4 32.2 46.7 38.7 36.6 81.0 19.0 | 13.9 | 27.0 | 40.2 137
AOG 35.1 20.4 65.0 23.0 35.6 31.9 39.3 70.7 29.3 | 12.6 | 25.7 | 325 191
Hindu 14.3 10.8 42.6 13.8 23.1 12.5 38.0 60.6 39.4 | 225 | 240 | 14.1 814
Muslim 16.1 8.8 40.3 12.2 27.1 12.7 36.5 56.4 43.6 | 182 | 21.6 | 16.6 181
Other+No religion 39.8 19.2 61.6 25.3 40.1 33.7 37.5 73.0 27.0 | 145 | 25.3 | 33.1 344
Education of respondent
Primary 24.7 14.6 52.6 22.8 28.0 17.5 36.6 60.1 399 | 12.7 | 246 | 22.8 268
Secondary 324 18.2 58.3 229 344 27.1 41.4 71.4 28.6 | 16.8 | 25.5 | 29.0 2287
Tertiary 29.6 12.3 50.4 19.0 31.0 24.6 29.2 64.6 354 | 19.0 | 229 | 22.7 480
Ethnic group
Fijian (iTaukei) 40.0 20.3 64.2 26.5 38.1 32.4 39.6 74.3 25.7 | 142 | 26.2 | 33.9 1865
Indo-Fijian 14.9 11.0 43.2 13.7 24.3 12.9 38.7 61.0 39.0 | 21.8 | 243 | 149 1015
Other 32.9 14.8 52.3 27.7 34.8 32.3 34.2 64.5 355 | 16.1 | 16.1 | 32.3 155

Age group of respondent
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Table 4.11. Prevalence of different controlling behaviours by husbands/partners, among ever-partnered women, Fiji

2011

Percentage of women reporting that her partner:

Percentage of women who
have experienced none,
one, or more acts of
controlling behaviour:

Gets
Keeps Tries to angry if Needs to ask
her restrict Insists on she his At least
from contact knowing speaks Often permission one type Number
seeing with where Ignores and with suspicious before of of ever
her family of | sheisat treats her another that she is seeking controlling 2or | 4or | partnered
friends birth all times | indifferently man unfaithful health care behaviour | none 1 3 more women
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) | (%) | (%) | (%) (N)
18-24 38.4 14.2 55.7 20.6 38.7 34.4 40.8 71.3 28.7 | 16.0 | 24.1 | 31.2 282
25-29 41.8 20.9 64.9 29.5 42.1 31.9 43.2 76.1 23.9 | 13.7 | 26.3 | 36.2 373
30-34 27.8 15.7 54.5 21.0 33.6 25.9 35.8 66.8 33.2 | 15.2 | 25.7 | 25.9 428
35-39 35.0 21.1 60.0 23.7 35.0 30.5 42.1 75.5 24,5 | 18.2 | 27.4 | 30.0 380
40-44 29.3 15.7 56.0 20.8 31.8 22.2 37.0 68.9 31.1 | 22.5 | 20.3 | 26.2 409
45-49 28.8 16.1 56.0 22.6 32.9 24.8 34.6 68.3 31.7 | 16.8 | 26.7 | 24.8 416
50-54 24.2 15.7 52.4 19.1 25.1 17.2 41.4 65.2 34.8 | 194 | 229 | 22.9 319
55-64 26.8 15.5 52.8 20.2 27.9 21.4 39.0 63.4 36.6 | 13.2 | 26.5 | 23.7 426
Socio-economic cluster
Lower 42.4 23.3 66.7 30.2 38.5 31.9 42.9 75.3 24,7 | 13.7 | 25.1 | 36.6 730
Medium 35.0 17.4 60.7 23.9 35.1 28.0 41.6 72.4 27.6 | 16.3 | 25.6 | 30.5 863
Higher 23.4 13.4 48.9 17.3 29.6 21.4 35.5 64.4 35.6 | 18.7 | 246 | 21.1 1441
By experience of partner violence*
no violence 8.7 3.7 33.6 5.3 11.7 6.6 26.0 46.4 53.6 | 20.0 | 20.1 6.3 1090
sexual and/ or physical 43.9 24.3 69.4 31.8 45.4 36.7 46.3 82.2 17.8 | 15.0 | 27.8 | 39.3 1945
P-value <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
By type of violence*
sexual only 34.9 18.5 67.4 28.3 35.9 35.9 44.6 80.4 19.6 | 14.1 | 359 | 304 92
physical only 29.7 14.6 60.6 19.6 33.1 22.1 36.2 74.8 25.2 | 21.8 | 29.7 | 23.3 915
both sexual and physical 58.6 34.3 78.3 44.0 58.4 51.0 56.4 89.6 10.4 85 | 25.2 | 559 938

* Note that questions on controlling behaviours have been asked for current and most recent partner only while the experience of physical or sexual violence - for
some of the women - may have been reported for a previous partner (results here shown are therefore somewhat biased towards underestimating the association
between controlling behaviours and physical or sexual violence).
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Table 4.12. Women who said that during or after an incident of violence she was forced to have
sex, according to women who ever experienced physical partner violence, Fiji 2011

By urban/rural

area By division

Urban Rural Central Eastern Northern Western Total

(N=767) | (N=1088) (N=710) (N=242) (N=362) (N=541) (%) (N=1855)
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Never 69.2 63.1 67.3 50.8 68.0 68.6 65.7
Once or twice 14.2 18.3 14.9 26.5 14.4 15.9 16.6
Several times 11.3 13.2 10.9 19.0 11.6 12.2 125
Many times 5.0 5.1 6.5 3.7 5.5 3.3 5.0
Don’t know,
refused to
answer 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.3
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